published or distributed, in newspapers, magazines, directories, pamphlets, posters, cards, or in any other manner by advertisement, wherein the term "cure" or "guarantee to cure" or similar terms are used; which is hereby declared to be fraudulent and misleading to the general public;

- (2) the employment of fraud or deception in applying for a license or in passing the examination provided for in section 148.06;
- (3) the practice of chiropractic under a false or assumed name or the impersonation of another practitioner of like or different name;
- (4) the conviction of a crime involving moral turpitude:
- (5) habitual intemperance in the use of ardent spirits, narcotics, or stimulants;
- (6) failure to pay the annual renewal license fee herein provided;
 - (7) professional misconduct.

Any person duly licensed, or who is an applicant for a license to practice chiropractic, against whom any grounds for revoking or refusing a license is presented to the board with a view of having the board revoke, or refuse to grant, a license shall be furnished with a copy of the complaint and have a hearing before the board in person or by attorney, and witnesses may be examined by the board respecting the guilt or innocence of the accused. In case a license is revoked by the board, a certified copy of the order of revocation shall be filed forthwith in the office of the clerk of the district court, who shall make a notation of the revocation in the book in which the record of the license is kept and cancel the revoked license. The clerk shall receive a fee of \$1 for filing the order of revocation and making the notation and cancelation, which shall be paid by the board.

Approved March 18, 1957.

CHAPTER 155—S. F. No. 887

[Coded]

An act relating to the design of the state flag and altering such design.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [1.141] Official state flag. [Subdivision 1.] The design of the state flag as proposed by the legislative interim commission acting under Laws 1955, Chapter 632, is adopted as the official state flag.
- Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.] The secretary of state shall secure and file a photograph of the state flag as adopted by this act. He shall also secure and retain custodial control over the sample design flag of the commission for use by the public for copy purposes.
- Sec. 3. The design of the flag shall con-[Subd. 3.] form substantially to the following description: The staff is surmounted by a bronze eagle with outspread wings; the flag is rectangular in shape and is on a medium blue background with a narrow gold border and a golden fringe. A circular emblem is contained in the center of the blue field. The circular emblem is on a general white background with a yellow border. The word MINNESOTA is inscribed in red lettering on the lower part of the white field. The white emblem background surrounding a center design contains 19 five pointed stars arranged symmetrically in four groups of four stars each and one group of three stars. The latter group is in the upper part of the center circular white emblem. The group of stars at the top in the white emblem consists of three stars of which the uppermost star is the largest and represents the North Star. A center design is contained on the white emblem and is made up of the scenes from the great seal of the state of Minnesota, surrounded by a border of intertwining Cypripedium Reginae, the state flower on a blue field of the same color as the general flag background. The flower border design contains the figures 1819, 1858, 1893.

The coloring is the same on both sides of the flag, but the lettering and the figures appear reversed on one side.

Sec. 4. [Subd. 4.] From and after the passage of this act the state flag as above described shall be the official state flag of the state of Minnesota.

Approved March 18, 1957.

CHAPTER 156-H. F. No. 46

An act relating to the filing of old age assistance lien certificates; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 256.26, Subdivision 7, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: